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East Lothian

Council
REPORT TO: Licensing Sub-Committee
MEETING DATE: 13 February 2014
BY: Depute Chief Executive- Resources and People Services

SUBJECT: Taxi Fare Review

1 PURPOSE

1.1 For the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider the revised scale of the
fares provided by the East Lothian Taxi and Private Hire Association

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To consider the revised scale of the fares provided by the East Lothian
Taxi and Private Hire Association and approve or make any amendments
that the Licensing Sub-Committee consider appropriate to enable officers
to advertise the general effect of the proposals

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 On 12 December 2013, the Licensing Sub-Committee approved the taxi
fare review. At that meeting the East Lothian Taxi and Private Hire
Association provided their revised scale of fares. The purpose of this
report is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider the proposed scale
of fares.

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1  There are no policy implications.

5 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5.1 This report is not applicable to the well being of equalities groups and an
Equalities Impact Assessment is not required.

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
6.1 Financial - None

6.2 Personnel - None



6.3 Other — None

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS
7.1 Report to Licensing Sub-Committee dated 12 December 2013
7.2  Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

AUTHOR’S NAME | Catherine Molloy

DESIGNATION Senior Solicitor

CONTACT INFO Catherine Molloy x7449

DATE 30 January 2014




EAST LOTHIAN TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE ASSOCIATION

Proposed taxi fare increase for 2013/ 2015
A proposed fare in crease of 10 % for years 2013/ 2015

Tariff 1. Flag drop at £ 3.00 then for the initial hire then not exceeding 713.70 yards 2013 .until 2015,
Then for each additional 153.90 yards for each additional 40 seconds of waiting time or for a combination
of both time and distance .20 pence .When more than 4 passengers £ 1.00 each .pre booking call out to be
scrapped cancellation fee to be scrapped . Cleaning charge for sickness due to alcohol £ 100.00

a typical 2 mile trip from the current cost of £ 5.70 . To around £ 6.27

A 5 mile trip which is currently £11.90 would go up to around about £ 13.09

And a ten mile trip which is currently around £22.30 would go up by £2.23 to around £24.53.

We are asking that tariff 2 be scrapped and that tariff 3 be comes tariff 2 for xmas and new year

Currently Edinburgh city councils taxi charges are for 2 miles £ 5.30/ 5 miles £ 10.75 . / 10 miles £ 19.75

Midlothian councils current charges are for 2 miles £5.80 /5 miles £11.20/ 10 miles £ 21.00.

PLEASE SEND ANY CORRESPONDENCE TO 8 BROWN STREET HADDINGTON EAST LOTHIAN EH41 3JH TEL 01620--
825-825 OR FAX 0162082-5763 ADDRESSED TO MR COLIN PAXTON CO-CHAIRPERSON E.LT.P.HA ...occivnens
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East Lothian

Council
REPORT TO: Licensing Sub-Committee
MEETING DATE: 13 September 2012
BY: Executive Director (Support Services) 2

SUBJECT: Taxi Fare Review

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To advise the Licensing Sub Committee on the outcome of the newspaper
advertisement of the scale of Taxi fares and charges proposed by the East
Lothian Taxi & Private Hire Association.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To consider the advertised scale of Taxi fares and charges, and, if
approved, to fix same with an effective date to be confirmed in November
2012.

2.2 To note that notice of the scale of Taxi fares and charges, as may be fixed
by the Licensing Authority, is to be given, informing the recipients of the
notice of the effects of Section 18(1) of the Civic Government (Scotland)
Act 1982.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Following the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee, taken at its
meeting held on 14 June 2012, that it was intended to make a
determination of the scale of fares and other charges, as proposed to that
meeting by East Lothian Taxi & Private Hire Association, the proposed
scale was advertised in the local East Lothian newspapers on 27 July
2012. A copy of the information advertised appears in Appendix 1,
together with a full copy of the proposed tariff and the current tariffs
operating in the other Lothian Authorities, for information. Members of the
public were given until 27 August 2012 to make representations. At the
time of writing this report, no representations had been received.

3.2 The Licensing Sub Committee are therefore now in a position to make a
decision on whether to fix as the new scale of fares and charges, those
advertised, given that no representations on the matter were received



3.3

3.4

6.1
6.2
6.3

within the statutory period. Following the fixing of the new scale of fares
and charges, the Council as Licensing Authority, requires to give notice of
their decision, in terms of Section 17(4) of the Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982, to such persons or organisations as they consulted
about the scale, namely the East Lothian Taxi & Private Hire Association,
informing them of the general effect of section 18(1) of the Act, which
deals with a right of appeal.

Section 18(1) of the Act provides that any person who operates a taxi, for
which scales have been fixed, may appeal against these scales to the
traffic commissioner within 14 days. If an appeal is lodged, the
introduction of the new fee tariff is suspended until the traffic
commissioner has issued his decision.

Given the requirement to notify, allow time for appeals, and thereafter to
have taxi meters recalibrated to the new rates, it is suggested that the
new rates become operative in November 2012. The proposed dates for
recalibration of meters will be confirmed as soon as possible.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None. In fixing a scale of fares and other charges, the Council as
Licensing Authority is complying with a statutory duty.
EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT
This report is not applicable to the well being of equalities groups and an

Equalities Impact Assessment is not required.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Financial - None
Personnel - None

Other — None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, sections 17 & 18

AUTHOR’S NAME | Morag Ferguson

DESIGNATION Corporate Legal Advisor

CONTACT INFO lan Forrest, Senior Solicitor, x7389

DATE

23 August 2012
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EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS
1 APRIL 2011 TO 31 MARCH 2012

Nolice is hereby glven under Regulation s (1) of the Local

Autherity Accounts (Scotland) Regutations 1985 that:

3) Coples of the unaudiled accounts of East Lothlan
Councli for the period from 1 Apri 2011 to 31 Maxch
2012 wifl be avaitable for public inspection inthe offlce
of the Executive Director (Support Services), john Mulr
House, Brewery Park, Haddington, East Lothian, EH4t
3HA, between the hours of g.00am and 5.00pm
Wonday {o Thursday and g.00am to 4.00pm Friday
froin Monday 13 August 2012 to Friday 7 September
2012 both days inctusive. A copy of the accounts vill
also be available at the following website:
weew.eastiothlan.gov.uk, '

b} Any pesson interested may inspect a copy of the abstract
of the accounts to be audlted, all books, deeds, contracts,
bitls, vquchess and receipts refated thereto, and may take
coples of any arall parts of the accounts,

¢) Any person Interested may object to the accounts or to
any part of those accounts, no later than 7 September
2012 by: .

(1)sending thelr objection In witing; together with a
statemenl of the grounds  thereof, 10 the auditor,
K#MG LLP, Saltire Count, 20 Castle Terrace, hurgh

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND)
CT1982

TAXI FARE REVIEW
Notlce is hereby given that East Lothian Council intends to
review the taxi (are scales applicable in East tothtan.
The East Lothian Taxi & Private Hire Assoctation have
proposed the fare structure set out below, The proposals
will be considered at a future meeting of the Councli's
Licensing Sub-Commiltee. Any person may lodge
representations tn writing with respect to the proposals to
the Deparlment noted below no later than Monday 27th
August 2012,
Civic Licensing Team
Law & Licensing
John Muir House
Haddington
PROPOQSED FARE STRUCTURE

Fori10 4 Passéngers . FARIFF 3 TARIFFE™

FORTRETRITATHIBE DT~
EXCEEDING 674.05 YARDS
£OR THE INITIAL PERIOD OF WAITIRG
TIFAE, FOR A COMBINATION OF TIME
HD DISTANCE AS ABOVE

FOR EVERY ADDITIORALU45.35 YARDSZ0p
FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 40 SECONDS
OF WAITING TIME

FOR A COMUBINATION OF TIME AND

27 juty 2012

£2.50 " [£5.00

o

EH1 2£6; and
{2)sending their objection in wiiting, together with 2
statement of the grounds thereof to the Controtier o

DISTANCE

EXL F
am - 6am

Audlt, Audit Scoliand, 110 George Street, Ed h
EMz 4LH and;

-(3) sending a copy of that objectlon and statement to
the authority and to any officer of the authority who
may be concesned, both at the office of the Executive
Director (Suppart Services), John Mulr House, Brewery
Park, Waddlngton, East Lothian EHa1 3HA.

d) The audltor shali, if requested by the person objecting,
the authority, or by any officer of the aulhority who may
be conceraed, afford ta that person or avthority or
officer, as the case may be, an opportunily of
appeailng before and belng heard by the auditor with
respect to that objection; and any such person or
officer may so appeac and be heard either personally or
by a representative.

tim Ltamond

Head of Councll Resources, John Muir House

Brewety Park, Haddington

09 July 2032

East Lothian
s Council:

GOODS VEHICLE
OPERATOR’S LICENCE

East Lothian Council, Transport Services,
John Muir House HADDINGTON East
tothian EH41 3HA is applying to change
an existing licence as follows:

To keep an extra 0 vehicles and 2 trailers
at Highways Dsgoi. Macmerry industrial
Estate, MACMERRY, East Lothian, EH33
1RD.

Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating centre who
beliave their use or enjoyment of the
land wouid be affected, should make
wiitten representations to the Traffic
Commissioner at:

Scottish Traffic Area, Hillcrest House, 386
Harehiils Road, LEEDS, LS9 6NF stating
their reasons, within 21 days of this
notice. Representors must at the same
time send a copy of their representations
to the applicant at the address given at
the fop of this notice. A guide to making
representations is available from the
Traffic Commissioner's office.

st Lothian
et

E
G

anlﬁz
pm on 24th December until 6am on 27th December
pm on 31st December unlit 6am on 3rd Janvaty

PAVMENTS
WHEN MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS - £1.00 €ACH
LEANIRG CHARGE FOR ALCOHOL RELATED S1CKRESS -

=

100.00

NOTES

1.THE ABQVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE
ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EAST LOTRIAN,

2.FARE FOR HIRE TERMINATING OUTWITH EAST LOTHIAN BY
ARRANGEMENT AT THE TIME OF HIRE.

The Executive Director of Support Services of East Lothfan

Councll has catculated that the difference in hire charges

between the existing and proposed Fare Structure Is as

showe below:-

increase perwhole rile fravelled
Distance {mHes) PresentProposed

% Increase
1 3.70 460 24.32%
2 5.70 700 22.81%
3 770 9.40 22,08%
4 9.90 - 13.Bo 19.19%
5 11.90 14.20 19.33%
10 2230 26.40 19.46%
15 3250 38.40 18.15%
20 42.70 50.60 18.50%

EXISTING FARE STRUCTURE

(From 12th November 2010)
TEARIFF i TPARIFF 2 [TARKFS
£3.60 K500

Fori 16 % Passengers ™~
FOR THE TRITIAC HIRE ROY
EXCEEDING 793 YARDS

FOR THE IN{TIAL PERIOD OF
WAITING TIME, FOR A
COMBINATION OF TIME AND
DISTANCE AS ABOVE
FOREVERY ADDITIONAL 377 {707
(ARDS

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 40
KECONDS OF WAITING TIME
FOR A COMBINATION OF TIME;
AND DISTANCE

CLLi
am - 6pm

f2.50

76p (0P

ELLiE
om ~ 6am

pin on 315t December untii 6am on 3t4 janvary

TEMPORARY WAITING LOADING AND
UNLOADING RESTRICTIONS
= KILWINNING STREEY, MUSSELBURGH

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACY
1984: SECTION 14

East Lothlan Council, Transportation and the Chief
Constabie of Lothlan and Borders Police have approved
the Introduction of Walting, Loading and unloading
restrictions in Kilwinning Street, Musselburgh to facilitate
the demolition of existing buildings and the construction -
of new houstng at 2 sites within that street.
The restrictions will commence at 8am on Monday 6th
August 2012 and continue in place untit 6pm on Friday
6th September 2013. .
A small iumber of parking bays for valld blue badge
hotders wil be made available during the course of the
works
Pedestrian and emergency access will not be affected,
Further detafis can be found at www.castiothian.gov.uk
and “www.tefimescotland.gov.uk™

.| Brewery Perk

o .' . . L
East Lothian - -
- Council HOSEATURIRE

Councillors'

EASTLOTHIAN COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY
PLANNING
NOTICH 1S BURERY GIVER
that applicatien for Planning
Peomission/Listed  Building
Consent’Conseevation  Atea
Consext has heen mude to Bast
Lothian Councit, es Planning
Authority, ss dotsiled da the

schedule hereta,

The opplications and_ pleus

are open lo Jospection ab

Eovitonment Receplion, Jobo

Muir Mouse, Brewery Park,

Hoddington duriag office hours.

or at hitpi#pe.castivthisn gov.|

uk/online-applications/

Any 1epresentations shoutd be

made inwriting of by e-mait fo

the undersigned within 2t deys

of this date.

Date: 27/07/12

Drian Stalker

Development Management
ager .

John Muis House

HADDINGTON Elidt 3HA
Ermail: eavircomeet@eashubing govak
SCIEDULE
12/00342/PP
Development in Conservation

A

tca
The Dunes Nlsbet Road
Gullane Iiu;t},mhlm EHH

Planning permission in
principle for the execizon of
).houss

 East Lothian Courier, 27th July, 2012

EAST LOTHIAN COURCIL
o

TGWN AND
COURTRY PLANNIRG
{DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT
PROCEDURE) |

N {SCOTLAND)
REGULATIONS 2008
Nelghbour Notifieatlon

Where There l¢
Nelghbourlng 1.20d Witk
No Prewodses
The application the subject of!
this notice sogether with The
plaos 20d other dovuments:
submitted with it may be
cxamined  at  Baviconment
Regeption, John Muir House

Brewesy  Park, Hoddisglon

during office hours or s hitpil
pa.castiothian.gav.ukfonline-
applications/

Represcntations may be made

in writing 1o (he undersigned
witbin 2§ days of this date:

Datc: 210712

* Brian Staiker
Develepraent Menageiment
Menager
John Moit House

Brewery Park

HADDINGTON EH4L 3HA

Faail: epitcememiSensdatbiss govak

12/00504/9

12 Clare Court North Berwick

East Lothisn EN39 4BZ
Exteasion to house

anff 3
Epm on 24th December untif 6am on 27th December

A PAYRENTS B

HEN MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS - £1,00 EACH
REBOOKINGS CALL QUY CHARGE 40P
RCELLATION CHARGE -£3.00

LEANING CHARGE FOR ALCOHOL RELATED SICKNESS -
Feo.oo

NOTES

1.THE ABOVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE
ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EASY LOTHIAN.

¢ 2.FARE FOR HIRE TERMINATING OUTWITH EAST LOTHIAN BY

ARRANGEMENT AT YHE TIME OF HIRE.
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Holice is heteby given that
intends (o review the 1axi I
£ast Lothian,

iay lodge representations

Civic Licensing Team
Law & Licensing
lobn tAuir House
Haddington

EXCEEDING 674.05 YARDS
FOR THE INITIAL PERIQD OF
ATING TIME, FOR A

DISTANC[ AS ABOVE

FOR EACH
BECONDS

DITIONAL 40

AND DISTANCE

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND)
CT 1982

TAXI FARE REVIEW

[FOR THE INITIAT HIREHOT K256

ICOMBINATION OF YIME AND

F WAITING TIME
FOR A COMBINATION OF ItAE

East Lothian Councit
ase scales applicable in

The £ast Lothian Taxi & Private Rire Assoclation have
praposed the fare structute set out below, The
proposals wilt be considered ata fulure meeling of
the Councit's Llconslng Sub-Committee. Any person

In writing with respect to

the propasais to (he Departrent noted below no
tater than Monday 27th August 2012,

27 luly 2012

PROPOSED FARE STRUCTURE

TTARIFF " ITARTFF 7 |

op

ELLE
am ~ barn l

T2

ecember

pm on 24th December untit 6am on 27th

pe on 315t December untll 6am on 3rd Janvaty -

EAST LOTHIAR COUNCIL
ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS
1APRIL 2011 TO 31 MARCH 2012

Authority Accounts (Scoltand} Regulations 1985 thaty

2) Copies of the unaudited atcounts of £ast Lothian
Coundl for the perlod from § Aprif 2011 to 31 March
2012 will be available for publlc Inspection in the
office of the Executive Director {Suppont Services),

John Mulr House, Brewery Park, Baddington, East
Lothian, EH41 3HA, between the hours of 9.00am and
5.00pm Monday to Thursday and 9.00am to 4.00pm
friday from Monday 13 August 2012 to Fiiday 7 .
September 2012 both days Inclusive. A copy of the
accounts wilk also be avaitable at the followlng
website: www.eastiothian.gov.uk.

b) Any person Interested may inspect a copy of the abstract
of the accounts to be gudited, all books, deeds,
conteacts, bills, vouchers and receipts related thereto,
and may take copies of any or all parts of the accounts,

) Any peison Interested may obfect to the accounts o
10 any part of those accounts, no later than 7
September 2012 by:

(s)sending thefr objection in welting, logether with a
statement of the grounds  thereof, ta the auditor,
KPMG LLP, Sattire Court, 20 Caslle TYeseace, Edinburgh
EH: 2£G; and

(2)sending thelr objection In wiithsg, mgotherwhh a
statement of the grounds thereof to the Controtlor of
Audlt, Audk Scotland, 110 George Steeet, Edlnbwgh
£H2 4lH.and;

(3) sending a copy of that oblection and statement to
‘the authorily and to any officer of the authority who
may be concemed, bolh at the office of the Executive
Director {Support Servl:es) John Muit House, Brewery
Park, Haddington, East tothian EHg1 3HA.

) The auditor shall, if requested by the person
oblecting, the authority, of by any officer of the
2uthority who may he concemed, alford to that
person or authority or officer, as the case may be, an

ing before and belng heard by

A PAYIERTS

£100.00

HEN MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS
LEANING CHARGE FOR ALCOHOL RELATED SICKNESS]

- £1,00 EACH

NOYES

i Fare Stiucture is as shown

1.THE ABOVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE

1 ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EAST LOTRIAN,

2.FARE FOR HIRE TERMINATING QUTWITH EASY
LOTRIAN BY ARRANGEMENT AT THE TIME OF HIRE.

The Executive Director of Support Services of East

Lothian Councll has calculated that the difference In

hire charges between the existing and proposed

below:-

Distance (miles) PresentProposed % increase
iR 370 460 24:32%
2 570 7.00 22.81%
3 7.70 Suha 22.08%
I3 9.90 11.80 19.19%
5 11.90 14.20 19.33%
10 2250 26.40 19.46%
|15 32.50 38.40 18.16%
20 4270 50.60 18,50%
EXISTING FARE STRUCTURE

FORTHE TRITIACHIRENOT)
EXCEEDING 793 YARDS
FOR THE INITIAL PERIOD
OF WAITING TIME, FORA
COMBINATION OF TIME
ND DISTANCE AS ABOVE

(From 12th November 2010)
Forito 4 P‘a"s"s‘c“di(eﬁ‘“"TAmrrT[Aalrr‘z RIFF3)

£2.5

y of
the auditor with respect o that objectlon; and any
such person or offjcer may so appear and be heard
cither personally of by a representative.

§im Lamond

Head of Council Resaurces, John Muir House

Brewery Park, Raddington
09 july 2012

East Lothnn

Nolice is hereby given under chulahons {1} of the Lo(31

i
|
|

|

East Lothlan

(rmll(i

'5_

in gour area (where councillor

- Councillors’
For dates and times of next week's surqcri-cs

to meet for consultation) or for details of how
1o get in touch with your locat councilors:

z AN
COUNCIL

TOWN AND
COUNTRY
PLANNING
(DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT
PROCEDURE)
(SCOTLAND)
REGULATIONS

urgeries

rs are available

Visit our,website:

or call us on:

01620 827 827

www.eastlothian.gov.uk

2008

Friday. July 27 2012 EAST LOTHIAN/MUSSELBURGH REW,

e Lot

i assosiaﬁonvrihscotsmﬂ.mnm

g iéﬁz SS
%‘IC
UU

Naighbour
Notrllcauon Where
There Is
Naighbouring Land
With No Premises

{ndividual coungillor's surgeri

Jin {eaflets and posters on display in focal
council offices, libraries and-other facilities.

The applicalion the
subject of this notice
togather with the
plans and other

. doguments

es are publicised

submitted with it may

The application the
subject of this notice
together with the
plans and other
doctiments
submitted with it may
be examined a1
Environment
Reception, John
Mulr House, Browery
Park, Haddlngton
during office hourg

subj

Muir

TEMPORARY WAITING LOADING AND
- UNLOADING RESTRICTIONS -
KILWINNING STIEET, MUSSELBURGH

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT
: 1984: SECTION 14

East Lothlan Council, Transpontation and the Chief
Constable of Lothian and Borders Police have
_ approvéd the Introduction of Waiting, Loading and
unloading restrictions in Kitwinaing Street,
M {burgh to faclitate the demolition of existing
bulldings and the construction of new housing at z
sltes withln that streel.
The restrictons will commence at Bam on Monday
Gkt August 2012 and continue in place uatit 6pm on
Friday éth September 2013,
A small number of parking bays for vafid blug
badge holders will be madd avallable during the
course of the works

'y access will not be

FOR EVERVADDITIONAL
71 YARDS

FOR EACFHADDITIONAL 40
SECONDS OF WAITING
HIME

OR A COMBINATION OF
IME AND BISTANCE

zop

! iy
6am ~ 6pm

E;inf? 7
Bpm - 6am

anffg

ecember
pm oA 315t December unt

pmon 24th December until 6am on 27th

it (,am on 3rd January

EXTRI\ PAYIENTS
HEN MORE THAN 4 PASS

ANCELLATION CHARGE

ISICKNESS-E(;0.00

REBOOKINGS CALL OUT CHARGE

LEANING CHARGE FOR ALCONOL RELATED

ENGERS
¢

{3,0]

|
- £1.00 EACH ;
. 4op ¢

affected.
Further details can be found at
wivew,eastlathlan.gov.uk and

“www.telimescotland.gov.uk”

TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE
~ C72 BUXLEY ROAD, TRANENT

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACY 1984:
CTION 14

East Lothiar Council, Transportation and the Chief
Constable of Lothfan and Borders Potice have
approved the intraduction of a temporary road
closure of the C72 Buxley Road, Tranent to facifitate
the i of & new water main.

NOTES

2.FARE FOR RIRE TERMINAT|
LOTHIAN BY ARRANGEME

1.THE ABOVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE
ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EAST LOTHIAN.

ING QUTWITH EAST
HT AT THE TitE OF RIRE.

The closare wilt commence at 8am on Monday a7th
September 2012 and continue fn place until 6pm
on Friday 19th October 2012

Pedestrian and emergency access will be affected
by the works allhough local access t6 Buxiey Farm
will be avallable.

Further detaits can be found at
www.eastlothian.gov.uk and
“wwv.tellmescatiand.gov.uk®

EAST LOTHIAN EAST LOTHIAN
. Environment
COUNCIE COUNCIL Reception, John
TOWN AND TOWN AND Mulr House, Brewery
COUNTRY COUNTRY Park, Haddington
PLANNING PLANNING during office hours
(DEVELOPMENT {DEVELOPMENT or at
MANAGEMENT MANAGEMENT http://pa.eastiothian.
PROCEDURE}) PROCEDURE} gov.ukfonlina-
ST, || dBsoransl || e
Reprosentations ma
2008 2008 ﬁ:) ?nage in wggng 't,gl
Nelghbour Neighbour o undersigned within
. Notifisation Whers Notification Whare "||121 days of this date:
There Is There Is Date: 2707112
Nelghbouring Land [i| Nelghbouring Land -
With No Pramises With No Premises §||Brisn Stalker

The application the

{ogether with the
-plans and other

submitied with it may
e examined at

Park, Haddlnglon
durlng omce hours

be examined at

Davstopment
Managoment Manager

ject of this notice ([[John Muir House

documants

Appolntment of Trustoees for the

the existing Trust. In particutar woe are koon 10 hear from
candkiates with finka t0 ow community of Easl Lothian,
This Is an exciling opporiunity foc psople with soms
U to offer 1o participats in the Trusl and to contribute
10 lts futwre direotion arks succoess.

Appicalions are.encouraged from all those who have
an intorest in thezlre and (he ents ang / or youth ans.
The rango of skills needed for the Trust is detaited in an
Information pack which can be obtained from Bruaton
Thealre {see contact dotails bolow) or accessed on the

The Brunton Theste Trust is a registerod Scottish
Charity ($CQ22422)

Appointments to.tha Trust will no! bo renumerated.

Closing date for applications is Monday 12 August 2012

{2 BRUNTON
THEATRE

musselburgh

Brunton Theatre 'l‘rust
Brunton Thoealro Trust is fooking for new Trustess Lo join

Brunton Thealra ivebsile wwaw.brintonthoalie.co.uk

An informalion pack about Trust appointments ¢an be
obtained from Lesioy Smith, Gensral Manager, Brunton
Theatrs, Ladywoll Way, Musssibwgh, East Lothiani,
EH21 6AA {info@biuniontheatre.co.uk /0131 665 9900}
o whom applicalions shoutd bo submitted in writing.

%mail;?orz;i{onmenl "
eastiothian.gov.u
‘Environment Co gov

Reception, John

House, Brewery

rgh East
Lothian EH21 7EZ
Extension 10 house

Extension 10 house

M R

lm nmm I#&mh

3 ROLLERS From £79

FREE PHONE
FREE ESTIMATES
TREE DELIVERY
FREE FITTING
NO OBLIGATION
¥ gamiSgm

B fanv/opm

Chitd Saluly cumponenls Supplled amﬂ Fitied FREE

s window nnd for EVERVCINE‘S Budget

3 VENETYANS From £89

or at
hiip:/pa.eastiothian. http:/lpa.uastlolhian.
gov.uk/oniine- gov.uk/online-
applications/ applications/

Repr may Ropresontations may
Lo mads in writing to bo made in witing to
the undersigned within | {the undersigned within
21 days of this date; 21 days of thiz date:
Date: 27/0712 Date: 27/07/12
Brian Statker Brian Statker
Development Davelopment
M. ) Man Manager
John Muir House John Mulr Rouse
Browary Park Browery Park
Huddlngion Haddington
Sl EHds 3HA Wo have hl‘nds lor
Email:environmont Emall; enwonmgr%

v.gov.uk- 1L.govUK
1 . 1
9 Farguson View 16 Greonfield Park
Mussslbur ﬂh East Mu
Lothian EH21 6X0D

ot

50% OFF

* Conservatories

3 VERTICALS From £99

DIRECT BLINDS

* Free Measuring » Fres Fitting
* Blinds Cleaned and Repaired

+ L 4
Y) I*‘ BARGAIN
Cana consorvalory guite, 2
Soater £ofa, 2'armehairs,
{oxury chonillo cushlons,
tetally unused. Cosl £1500,
aooo?x 2695 Purchasw tor

rwhomo.
Tol O 7’87371!2.
e

L 4 L 4 A4
BED BARGAIN
doub}u divan complats

nluxa
urlhopnud(c mattross in
croam damask fabric.
Cost £399 must soll,
£125, Now, alill 1n orjg-
inal Fackagln L Can
ivac far froo
I'ol 67423 136878,

. +

L4 + Ad
BED, BRAND NEW
Doluxo doublo divan com

plote with luxurious doep

2in e foarn ortho
spmn mattross, unusod In

cost
50 wmxccopn%ms
Defivored tie, will sel mar-

1rass separatoly
07922 812345,

M.R.P.

a Speciality

Phone 0131 660 2622 — Bam-9p:

4 e st

~efl




EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982
TAXI FARE REVIEW

Notice is hereby given that East Lethian Council intends to review the taxi fare scales
applicable in East Lothian.

The East Lothian Taxi & Private Hire Association have proposed the fare structure set
out below. The proposals will be considered at a future meeting of the Council’s
Licensing Sub-Committee. Any person may lodge representations in writing with
respect to the proposals to the Department noted below no later than Monday 27"
August 2012.

Civic Licensing Team 27 July 2012
Law & Licensing
John Muir House
Haddington
PROPOSED FARE STRUCTURE

For 1 to 4 Passengers TARIFF | TARIFF
1 2

FOR THE INITIAL HIRE NOT

EXCEEDING 674.05 YARDS £2. 50 £5.00
FOR THE INITIAL PERIOD OF WAITING
TIME, FOR A COMBINATION OfF TIME
AND DISTANCE AS ABOVE

FOR EVERY ADDITIONAL 145.35 YARDS

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 40 SECONDS 20p 40p
OF WAITING TIME

FOR A COMBINATION OF TIME AND
DISTANCE

Tariff 1
6am — 6am

Tariff 2
6pm on 24™ December until 6am on 27" December
6pm on 31* December until 6am on 3rd January

EXTRA PAYMENTS
WHEN MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS - £1.00 EACH
CLEANING CHARGE FOR ALCOHOL RELATED SICKNESS -£100.00

NOTES
1.THE ABOVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EAST LOTHIAN.
2.FARE FOR RIRE TERMINATING OUTWITH EAST LOTHIAN BY ARRANGEMENT AT THE TIME OF HIRE.



The Executive Director of Support Services of Fast Lothian Council has calculated that
the difference in hire charges between the existing and proposed Fare Structure is as
shown below:-

Increase per whole mile travelled

Distance (miles) Present Proposed % Increase
1 3.70 4.60 24.32%
2 5.70 7.00 22.81%
3 7.70 8.40 22.08%
4 9.90 11.80 19.19%
5 11.90 14.20 19.33%
10 22.10 26.40 19.46%
15 32.50 38.40 18.15%
20 42.70 50.60 18.50%

EXISTING FARE STRUCTURE (From 12" November 2010)

For 1 to 4 Passengers

TARIFF
1

TARIFF
2

TARIFF
3

FOR THE INITIAL NOT

EXCEEDING 793 YARDS

HIRE

£2.50

£3.00

£5.00

FOR THE INITIAL PERIOD OF WAITING
TIME, FOR A COMBINATION OF TIME
AND DISTANCE AS ABOVE

FOR EVERY ADDITIONAL 171 YARDS
FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 40 SECONDS
OF WAITING TIME

FOR A COMBINATION OF TIME AND
DISTANCE

20p 20p 40p

Tariff 2
6pm ~ 6am

Tariff 1
6am — 6pm

Tariff 3
6pm on 24" December until 6am on 27" December
6pm on 31* December until 6am on 3rd January

EXTRA PAYMENTS

WHEN MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS
PREBOOKINGS CALL OUT CHARGE - 40p
CANCELLATION CHARGE -£3.00
CLEANING CHARGE FOR ALCOHOL RELATED SICKNESS -£60.00

- £1.00 EACH

NOTES
L THE ABOVE FARES APPLICABLE ONLY WITHIN THE ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF EAST LOTHIAN,
2.FARE FOR HIRE TERMINATING OUTWITH EAST LOTHIAN BY ARRANGEMENT AT THE TIME OF HIRE,
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THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL

FARE TABLE FOR TAXIS

Approved by Regulatory Committee on 6 December 2011

FOR UP TO 2 PASSENGERS
TARIFF 1 TARIFF 2 Monday — Friday 6pm - 8am the following day
Monday - Friday 6am -~ 8pm 6am Saturday — 8am Monday
TARIFF 3 Monday - Friday 6am — 8pm | TARIFF 4 Monday —~ Friday 6pm — 6am the following day
during Christmas and New Year 6am on Saturday ~ 6am Monday during Christmas and New Year
CHRISTMAS B6pm on 24 December to 6am on 27 December
NEW YEAR 6pm on 31 December to midnight on 2 January
CHARGES TARIFF 1 TARIFF 2 TARIFF 3 TARIFF 4
= Initial hire not exceeding 520m
= Initial 105 seconds of waiting time £2.00 £3.00 £3.00 £4.00
«  Combination of initial time and distance
= Each additional 195m up until 2080m and
thereafter each additional 225m
» Each additional 42 seconds of waiting time £0.25 £0.25 £0.35 £0.45
=  Combination of additional time and distance

EXTRA PAYMENTS

When more than 2 passengers [Each | £0.20
Note:  Only 2 children under 12 years will be reckoned as one passenger.

No extra fare will be charged for one child under 5 years of age.
Each Passenger must be properly seated

Hires ending at Edinburgh Airport Inner Drop-off Zone (See Note 4 below) £1.00
Call Out Charge £0.80 Airport Pickup £0.80
Applicable when pre-booked "~ 1For hires Commencing at Edinburgh airport ’
Cancellation Fee £2.20 Payment Of Fare By Credit/Debit Card 5.0 %
Applicable when taxi is pre-booked but not used ' Extra applicable when fare paid by the above means] ~°
Cleaning Fee Applicable when taxi is soiled (by travel sickness) £23.00

NOTES

(1) The above Tariff is applicable only within the City of Edinburgh.

(2) Any hire which terminates outside the City of Edinburgh area — FARE MUST BE NEGOTIATED AND
AGREED WITH DRIVER BEFORE THE JOURNEY COMMENCES.

(3) A copy of the Licensing Conditions can be inspected at the Council’s Licensing Offices, 249 High Street,
Edinburgh, EH1 1YJ and downloaded from edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/843/taxi_licensing_conditions.

(4) The Airport Extra is only payable if passenger is dropped off in the covered inner drop-off zone at Edinburgh Airport
and the driver has explained to the passenger before the start of the journey - (1) He will take the passenger to the
drop off point just beside the airport terminal and that there is a £1 extra for this. (2) If the passenger states he is
disabled, the £1 extra still has to be paid, but the driver understands that the passenger can reclaim this from the
airport at the drop-off point. (3) If the passenger wishes to avoid the £1 extra, he can be taken to an outer drop-off
point. However, this is further from the airport terminal, involves the use of a free shuttle bus and will require more
time for the passenger to get to the airport terminal.

COMPLAINTS

Any hirer aggrieved at the level of the fare charged for any hire or for any other reason may discuss the matter with the
Taxi Licensing Officer (0131 529 4250). Any complaint must be made in writing and addressed to the Complaints Officer,
Licensing Section, The City of Edinburgh Council, 249 High Street, Edinburgh EH1 1YJ, and should include the vehicle's
licence number and time and date of the incident.
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APPENDIX

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982

FARE TARIFF
WITH EFFECT FROM 21 JUNE 2011

Taxi and Private Hire Car Fares

For 1 or 2 passengers Tariff1 | Tariff 2 | Tariff 3 | Tariff 4
For the initial hire not exceeding 339m

For the initial period of waiting time of

60 seconds £2.20 £2.70 £3.80 £4.00
For a combination of time and distance

For each additional 168.3m

For each additional 30 seconds of

waiting time £0.20 £0.20 £0.35 £0.35

For a combination of additional time and
distance

Monday to Friday

Tariff 1 — Monday ~ Friday 6am — 6pm

Tariff 2 — 6pm to 6am and, at
weekends, from 6am on Saturday
to 6am Monday

Christmas and New Year — Between 6pm on 24 December and 6am on 27
December and 6pm on 31 December and 6am on 3 January

Tariff 3 — Monday ~ Friday 6am — 6pm

Tariff 4 — 6pm to 6am and, at
weekends, from 6am on Saturday

to 6am on Monday

Only 2 children under 12 years will be reckoned as one passenger. No extra
fare will be charged for one child under 5 years. Each passenger must be

properly seated.

Extra Payments

When more than 2 passengers -

£0.20 each

Cleaning Fee — Travel Sickness - £20.00
Credit/Debit card payments - £1.00

Pre-bookings —
Call Out Charge - £0.60
Cancellation Fee - £2.00
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